2  The Q1/18 numbers are retrospectively adjusted due to technical problems.

3  The Q4 and FY 18 numbers are retrospectively adjusted due to technical problems.

DT IR BackUp Q1/19 56 / 81

POLAND

FINANCIALS (ADJUSTED FOR SPECIAL FACTORS)
2

Note

Q1

2018

millions of €

Q2

2018

millions of €

Q3

2018

millions of €

Q4

2018

millions of €

FY

2018

millions of €

Q1

2019

millions of €

Change

%

TOTAL REVENUE 375 368 392 390 1.526 348 (7,2)

PRODUCT VIEW 375 368 392 390 1.526 348 (7,2)

 - Fixed network 2 27 27 28 38 120 30 11,1

 - Mobile communications 2 348 340 365 353 1.406 318 (8,6)

SEGMENT VIEW 375 368 392 390 1.526 348 (7,2)

 - of which Consumer 211 204 214 212 841 202 (4,3)

 - of which Business 127 122 125 145 520 123 (3,1)

EBITDA 1 96 101 97 96 390 110 14,6

EBITDA MARGIN (EBITDA / TOTAL REVENUE) % 25,6 27,4 24,8 24,6 25,6 31,6 6,0p

EBITDA AL 95 99 95 94 382 92 (3,2)

EBITDA AL MARGIN (EBITDA AL / TOTAL REVENUE) % 25,3 26,9 24,2 24,1 25,0 26,4 1,1p

CASH CAPEX (AS REPORTED) 59 50 50 60 219 65 10,2

1 Special factors affecting EBITDA:  EUR 1mn in Q1/18, EUR 0mn in Q3/18, EUR 1mn in Q4/18 and EUR 2mn in Q1/19.

2 Numbers are retrospectively adjusted due to shift of IFRS 15 interest revenue.

DT IR BackUp Q1/19 57 / 81

Poland

OPERATIONALS

Note

Q1

2018

Q2

2018

Q3

2018

Q4

2018

FY

2018

Q1

2019

Change

%

FIXED NETWORK (END OF PERIOD)

Fixed network Access Lines ('000) 27 26 19 18 18 18 (33,3)

 - IP Accesslines ('000) 2 1 1 1 1 0 (100,0)

Broadband Customers Retail ('000) 1 23 23 20 18 18 11 (52,2)

MOBILE COMMUNICATIONS (END OF PERIOD)

Service revenue (€) 223 220 234 233 910 222 (0,4)

CUSTOMERS ('000) 10.509 10.609 10.693 10.787 10.787 10.823 3,0

 - contract ('000) 6.990 7.068 7.152 7.243 7.243 7.298 4,4

 - prepaid ('000) 3.519 3.541 3.541 3.544 3.544 3.525 0,2

NET ADDS ('000) 56 100 84 94 333 36 (35,7)

 - contract ('000) 69 78 84 90 322 55 (20,3)

 - prepaid ('000) (14) 22 0 3 12 (20) (42,9)

AVERAGE MONTHLY CHURN (%) 1,4 1,3 1,4 1,3 1,4 1,3 (0,1p)

 - contract (%) 1,0 0,9 0,8 0,9 0,9 0,8 (0,2p)

ARPU € 7 7 8 7 7 7 0,0

 - contract € 9 9 10 10 10 9 0,0

 - prepaid € 3 3 3 3 3 3 0,0

MOU PER CUSTOMER (min) 260 253 248 245 252 255 (1,9)

 - contract (min) 344 333 327 323 332 337 (2,0)

1 As of Q2/18 we show broadband customers retail instead of broadband accesses retail (based on the technology view) which have previously been reported. Figures ​​of the previous periods were adjusted.

DT IR BackUp Q1/19 58 / 81

CZECH REPUBLIC

FINANCIALS (ADJUSTED FOR SPECIAL FACTORS)

Note

Q1

2018

millions of €

Q2

2018

millions of €

Q3

2018

millions of €

Q4

2018

millions of €

FY

2018

millions of €

Q1

2019

millions of €

Change

%

TOTAL REVENUE 254 258 261 274 1.047 257 1,2

PRODUCT VIEW 254 258 261 274 1.047 257 1,2

 - Fixed network 57 59 61 71 248 61 7,0

 - Mobile communications 197 199 199 203 799 196 (0,5)

SEGMENT VIEW 254 258 261 274 1.047 257 1,2

 - of which Consumer 128 131 130 135 525 130 1,6

 - of which Business 111 114 114 124 462 113 1,8

EBITDA 1 111 107 113 112 444 120 8,1

EBITDA MARGIN (EBITDA / TOTAL REVENUE) % 43,7 41,5 43,3 40,9 42,4 46,7 3,0p

EBITDA AL 108 105 110 109 432 107 (0,9)

EBITDA AL MARGIN (EBITDA AL / TOTAL REVENUE) % 42,5 40,7 42,1 39,8 41,3 41,6 (0,9p)

CASH CAPEX (AS REPORTED) 42 29 24 60 156 48 14,3

1 Special factors affecting EBITDA:  EUR 1mn in Q1/18, EUR 1mn in Q2/18, EUR 1mn in Q3/18, EUR 2mn in Q4/18 and EUR 1mn in Q1/19.

DT IR BackUp Q1/19 59 / 81

Czech Republic

OPERATIONALS

Note

Q1

2018

Q2

2018

Q3

2018

Q4

2018

FY

2018

Q1

2019

Change

%

FIXED NETWORK (END OF PERIOD)

Fixed network Access Lines ('000) 220 248 276 318 318 355 61,4

 - IP Access Lines ('000) 209 237 266 309 309 346 65,6

Broadband Customers Retail ('000) 1 189 208 227 251 251 274 45,0